



Financial Statements
December 31, 2020 and 2019
Connexus Energy

Independent Auditor's Report.....	1
Financial Statements	
Balance Sheets	3
Statements of Operations.....	5
Statements of Changes in Patrons' Equity.....	6
Statements of Cash Flows.....	7
Notes to Financial Statements	9



Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors of
Connexus Energy
Ramsey, Minnesota

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Connexus Energy (the "Cooperative"), which comprise the balance sheets as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, and the related statements of operations, changes in patrons' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Cooperative's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a reasonable basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Connexus Energy as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, and the results of its operations, changes in patrons' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Eide Bailly LLP

Phoenix, Arizona
March 16, 2021

Connexus Energy
Balance Sheets
December 31, 2020 and 2019

	2020	2019
Assets		
Utility Plant		
Distribution system	\$ 336,368,070	\$ 323,360,205
General plant	47,318,699	45,757,479
Construction work in progress	3,535,739	4,292,651
Total utility plant	387,222,508	373,410,335
Less accumulated depreciation	(157,008,581)	(148,627,247)
Total utility plant, net	230,213,927	224,783,088
Other Property and Investments		
Investments in associated organizations	151,516,426	148,834,542
Subordinated debt investments	8,231,788	8,386,597
Other investments	1,387,442	1,216,563
Other assets	16,232,453	13,911,938
Prepaid expenses	81,226	153,633
Energy storage assets	19,502,270	19,992,270
Total other property and investments	196,951,605	192,495,543
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	2,340	2,370
Accounts receivable, net	29,981,247	30,057,719
Material and supplies	3,952,242	4,087,516
Prepaid expenses	1,462,943	2,111,389
Interest receivable	90,439	91,042
Total current assets	35,489,211	36,350,036
Total assets	\$ 462,654,743	\$ 453,628,667

Connexus Energy
Balance Sheets
December 31, 2020 and 2019

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Patrons' Equity and Liabilities		
Patrons' Equity		
Patronage capital	\$ 192,604,225	\$ 188,465,613
Other capital	<u>20,057,791</u>	<u>15,541,778</u>
Total patrons' equity	<u>212,662,016</u>	<u>204,007,391</u>
Long-Term Debt, Less Current Maturities	<u>160,856,226</u>	<u>161,524,033</u>
Other Long-Term Liabilities, Less Current Maturities	<u>23,190,225</u>	<u>24,345,432</u>
Commitments and Contingencies		
Current Liabilities		
Current maturities of long-term debt	667,804	2,271,530
Current maturities of finance lease liability	511,200	490,000
Revolving term loans payable	14,366,525	12,006,753
Accounts payable	4,317,327	5,322,055
Payable to associated organization	26,681,649	25,401,037
Member deposits	1,819,284	1,646,530
Accrued compensation and related taxes	6,097,721	5,994,263
Accrued state and local taxes	5,353,208	5,218,962
Accrued interest	1,017,350	1,064,321
Patronage capital payable	4,984,545	4,214,922
Other current liabilities	<u>129,663</u>	<u>121,438</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>65,946,276</u>	<u>63,751,811</u>
Total patrons' equity and liabilities	<u><u>\$ 462,654,743</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 453,628,667</u></u>

Connexus Energy
 Statements of Operations
 Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Operating Revenue		
Electric revenue	\$ 246,950,192	\$ 238,090,038
Utility services revenue	<u>1,434,504</u>	<u>1,423,090</u>
Total operating revenue	<u>248,384,696</u>	<u>239,513,128</u>
Operating Expense		
Cost of power	173,231,683	168,776,446
Labor and related expenses	26,719,716	27,079,322
Electric operations expenses	6,299,384	6,082,070
Fees and services	2,638,734	2,663,932
Marketing	542,628	999,727
Operating supplies and maintenance	5,112,862	4,290,490
Depreciation	12,885,905	12,405,270
Property taxes	3,722,533	3,952,133
Other	<u>704,988</u>	<u>683,872</u>
Total operating expense	<u>231,858,433</u>	<u>226,933,262</u>
Operating Margin	<u>16,526,263</u>	<u>12,579,866</u>
Other margins (expenses)		
Interest expense	(6,871,471)	(6,911,706)
Interest income	375,497	373,135
Allocation of Great River Energy margins	4,443,066	5,110,513
Gain from equity investments	286,687	152,029
Other income	1,179,083	1,547,869
Net periodic pension income	<u>494,080</u>	<u>89,299</u>
Total other (expenses) margins	<u>(93,058)</u>	<u>361,139</u>
Net Margin	<u>\$ 16,433,205</u>	<u>\$ 12,941,005</u>

Connexus Energy
Statements of Changes in Patrons' Equity
Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

	<u>Patronage Capital</u>	<u>Other Capital</u>	<u>Total</u>
Balance - December 31, 2018	\$ 189,697,825	\$ 10,364,941	\$ 200,062,766
Net margin	12,941,005	-	12,941,005
Capital credits retired	<u>(14,173,217)</u>	<u>5,176,837</u>	<u>(8,996,380)</u>
Balance - December 31, 2019	188,465,613	15,541,778	204,007,391
Net margin	16,433,205	-	16,433,205
Capital credits retired	<u>(12,294,593)</u>	<u>4,516,013</u>	<u>(7,778,580)</u>
Balance - December 31, 2020	<u>\$ 192,604,225</u>	<u>\$ 20,057,791</u>	<u>\$ 212,662,016</u>

Connexus Energy
Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

	2020	2019
Operating Activities		
Net margin	\$ 16,433,205	\$ 12,941,005
Adjustments to reconcile net margin to net cash from operating activities		
Depreciation	12,885,905	12,405,270
Great River Energy patronage allocated to the Cooperative	(4,443,066)	(5,110,513)
Other patronage allocated to the Cooperative	(859,235)	(914,227)
Gain from equity investments	(286,687)	(152,029)
Net gain on dispositions of property	(287,856)	(601,870)
Amortization of energy storage assets	443,053	296,786
Change in assets and liabilities		
Accounts receivable	76,472	(1,095,935)
Materials and supplies	135,274	(511,070)
Other assets	(1,391,083)	(801,152)
Accounts payable and member deposits	(437,567)	749,114
Payable to associated organization	1,280,612	2,897,110
Accrued liabilities	198,958	727,739
Other long-term liabilities	(644,007)	(1,655,071)
Net Cash from Operating Activities	23,103,978	19,175,157
Investing Activities		
Electric plant additions and replacements - net	(19,130,910)	(17,002,039)
Proceeds received from sale of plant	499,639	580,109
Proceeds from patronage capital and other investments	2,891,034	3,687,264
Net Cash used for Investing Activities	(15,740,237)	(12,734,666)
Financing Activities		
Principal payments on long-term debt	(2,271,533)	(752,892)
Repayments on revolving term loan agreement	(12,006,753)	(8,685,197)
Borrowings on revolving term loan agreement	14,366,525	12,006,753
Principal payments on finance lease	(443,053)	(296,786)
Patronage capital payments to members	(7,008,957)	(8,714,373)
Net Cash used for Financing Activities	(7,363,771)	(6,442,495)
Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(30)	(2,004)
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period	2,370	4,374
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Period	\$ 2,340	\$ 2,370

Connexus Energy
Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information		
Cash payments for interest on long-term debt	\$ 6,951,818	\$ 6,849,184
Supplemental Disclosure of Noncash Operating and Investing Activities		
Plant purchases included in accounts payable	\$ 346,795	\$ 741,202
Lease liability remeasurement	\$ 46,947	\$ 172,861
Supplemental Disclosure of Noncash Financing Activities		
Long-term liabilities incurred for interest modification	\$ -	\$ 958,435

Note 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Organization

Connexus Energy (the "Cooperative") is a member-owned organization engaged principally in the distribution and sale of electricity to approximately 138,000 members in seven counties in the north suburban area of Minneapolis and St. Paul, Minnesota.

The Cooperative follows the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's Uniform System of Accounts prescribed for Class A and B Electric Utilities.

The Cooperative's financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, based on standards issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB).

Use of Estimates

In recording transactions and balances resulting from business operations, the Cooperative uses estimates based on the best information available. Estimates are used for such items as plant depreciable lives, uncollectible accounts, unbilled revenues, and actuarially determined benefit costs. As better information becomes available (or actual amounts are determinable), the recorded estimates are revised. Consequently, operating results can be affected by revisions to prior accounting estimates.

Regulatory Accounting

As a result of the ratemaking process, the Cooperative applies Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 980, *Regulated Operations*. The application of generally accepted accounting principles by the Cooperative differs in certain respects from the application by non-regulated businesses as a result of applying ASC 980. Such differences generally relate to the time at which certain items enter into the determination of net margins in order to follow the principle of matching costs and revenues.

Income Taxes

The Cooperative is exempt from federal and state income taxes under Section 501(c)(12) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Cooperative is subject to income tax on its unrelated business income.

The Cooperative evaluates its income tax positions on an annual basis. Management has determined that there are no uncertain tax positions at December 31, 2020 and 2019 that meet the criteria for recognition in the financial statements.

The Cooperative would recognize future accrued interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits in income tax expense if incurred.

Concentration of Risk

As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, approximately 34% of the Cooperative's labor force was covered by a collective bargaining agreement. The current agreement is set to expire on January 31, 2022.

Utility Plant and Retirements

Utility plant is stated at cost. The cost of additions to utility plant includes contracted work, direct labor and materials and allocable overheads, reduced by cash contributions in aid of construction received from members. When units of property are retired, sold or otherwise disposed of in the ordinary course of business, their average book cost less net salvage is charged to accumulated depreciation. Repairs and the replacement and renewal of items determined to be less than units of property are charged to maintenance expense.

Depreciation expense is computed by applying composite rates to the monthly balance for all classes of utility plant, except for transportation equipment and other general plant assets, which are depreciated on a unit basis. The depreciation rate as a percentage of the average balance of depreciable property was 3.4% at December 31, 2020 and 2019.

Recoverability of Long-Lived Assets

The Cooperative accounts for the impairment or disposal of long-lived assets in accordance with FASB accounting guidance, which requires long-lived assets, such as property and equipment, to be evaluated for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying amount of the assets may not be recoverable. The Cooperative determines potential impairment by comparing the carrying value of its assets with the sum of the undiscounted cash flows expected to be provided by operating and eventually disposing of the asset. Should the sum of the expected future net cash flows be less than the carrying values, the Cooperative would determine whether an impairment loss should be recognized. An impairment loss would be quantified by comparing the amount by which the carrying value exceeds the fair value of the asset based on quoted market prices or the present value of the expected future cash flows to be generated by the asset. To date, management has determined that no impairment of these assets exists.

The Cooperative accounts for the impairment of equity method investments in accordance with FASB guidance, which requires equity investments to be evaluated for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying amount of the assets may not be recoverable. Evidence of a loss in value might include, but would not necessarily be limited to, absence of an ability to recover the carrying amount of the investment or inability of the investee to sustain an earnings capacity, which would justify the carrying amount of the investment. As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, and during the years then ended, the Cooperative determined that there were no impaired equity method investments.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less.

Accounts Receivable and Credit Policy

The Cooperative's revenue contracts provide it with the unconditional right to consideration upon delivery of electricity to its members; therefore, a receivable is recognized in the period the Cooperative provides energy to its members, so no contract assets or liabilities exist. The unconditional right to consideration is represented by contract receivables which are presented on the balance sheet as accounts receivable, net.

Accounts receivable are uncollateralized member obligations due under terms established by the Board of Directors. Past due balances on active accounts are subject to disconnection of service. The Cooperative has the ability to charge deposits on members based on an analysis of their prior utility payment history.

The beginning and ending balances for accounts receivable, net of allowances for doubtful accounts, and contract liabilities were as follows for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019:

	<u>December 31, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>	<u>January 1, 2019</u>
Billed	\$ 16,749,798	\$ 15,349,419	\$ 15,704,497
Unbilled	<u>13,231,449</u>	<u>14,708,300</u>	<u>13,257,287</u>
Total accounts receivable, net	<u>\$ 29,981,247</u>	<u>\$ 30,057,719</u>	<u>\$ 28,961,784</u>
Member prepayments - contract liability	<u>\$ 1,426,403</u>	<u>\$ 1,973,573</u>	<u>\$ 1,208,386</u>
Member deposits - contract liability	<u>\$ 1,819,284</u>	<u>\$ 1,646,530</u>	<u>\$ 1,618,624</u>

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

The allowance for doubtful accounts represents the Cooperative's estimate of probable amounts that will not be collectible in our existing receivables. The estimate is determined based on historical patterns of collections and losses from previous receivables. The carrying amount of accounts receivable is reduced by the allowance for doubtful accounts in the balance sheets. The allowance for doubtful accounts at December 31, 2020 and 2019 was \$158,835 and \$38,841.

Material and Supplies

Material and supplies are stated at the lower of average cost or market.

Investments

The Cooperative has investments in associated companies. The Cooperative has determined that these investments do not have a readily determinable fair value. Investments in associated companies are recorded at the Cooperative's share of allocated patronage capital. These investments are assessed for impairment, if any, and adjusted for changes resulting from observable price changes in orderly transactions for the identical or a similar investment of the same issuer. The Cooperative has not identified any impairments and there has not been observable price changes during the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019.

Some subordinate debt investments are a condition of loans from the National Rural Utilities Cooperative Finance Corporation (NRUCFC) and are accounted for at amortized cost, net of any impairment.

The Cooperative also has various investments that are accounted for using the equity method based on the Cooperative's ownership percentage in the investee. Under the equity method, the Cooperative records its proportionate share of earnings and losses of the investee. Distributions from these investments reduce the carrying value.

Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities

The Cooperative's policy is to not use freestanding derivatives and to not enter into contracts with terms that cannot be designated as normal purchases or sales. Management has determined that the Cooperative has no freestanding or embedded derivatives.

Fair Value Measurements

The Cooperative has determined the fair value of certain assets and liabilities in accordance with the provisions of Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820, *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures*, which provides a framework for measuring fair value under generally accepted accounting principles.

ASC 820 defines fair value as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. ASC 820 requires that valuation techniques maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. ASC 820 also establishes a fair value hierarchy, which prioritizes the valuation inputs into three broad levels.

Level 1 inputs consist of quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the reporting entity has the ability to access at the measurement date. Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the related asset or liability. Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs related to the asset or liability. The Cooperative's policy is to recognize significant transfers between levels on the date of the transfer.

Patronage Capital

Margins realized from operations are assigned to members on a patronage basis. Patronage capital is retired on a percentage basis at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

The Cooperative's capital credit retirement policy allows a special, discounted, lump sum payout for members who move or the estate of deceased members. The member's remaining allocation is retained by the Cooperative and is classified as other capital in the statements of changes in patrons' equity.

Revenue Recognition

The Cooperative accounts for member revenues under Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 606, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*.

The Cooperative's performance obligation related to the sale of energy is satisfied as energy is delivered to members; therefore, revenue from the delivery of energy is recognized over time as energy is delivered to the members. The Cooperative reads member meters and bills members each month based on a cycle basis. Accordingly, at the end of each month, there is energy delivered to members for which members have not been billed. The Cooperative records an estimate of the unbilled revenues each month.

The Cooperative does not have any significant financing components related to contracts with members as payment is received shortly after being billed to members.

The following table depicts revenues by timing of revenue recognition and type of revenue for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019:

	2020	2019
Electric revenue (transferred over time)	\$ 246,360,664	\$ 237,487,338
Utility service revenues (transferred at a point in time)	1,434,504	1,423,090
Revenue from contracts with members	247,795,168	238,910,428
Other electric revenue - late fees (outside the scope of ASC 606)	589,528	602,700
Total operating revenue	\$ 248,384,696	\$ 239,513,128

Sales Taxes

The Cooperative collects sales taxes on behalf of governmental units from its members and remits the entire amount to the various governmental units. The Cooperative's accounting policy is to exclude the tax collected and remitted from revenue and operating expenses.

Power Costs

Substantially all power costs are monthly billings from the wholesale supplier for power delivered to the Cooperative during the month. Power costs are recorded through the balance sheet date.

Nonelectric Operations

Nonelectric operating revenues have been classified as utility services revenue in the statements of operations.

Note 2 - Subordinated Debt Investments

Investments in capital term certificates of the NRUCFC totaled \$3,231,788 and \$3,386,597 at December 31, 2020 and 2019. The capital term certificates consist of 5% capital term certificates that mature, based upon the year of acquisition, beginning October 1, 2070, through October 1, 2080; 3% loan capital term certificates that mature, based upon the year of acquisition, beginning October 1, 2025, through October 1, 2030; and no-interest loan capital term certificates, which are refunded to the Cooperative based on the outstanding principal loan balance over the term of the corresponding loans from November 1, 2022, through February 1, 2039. Investments in member capital securities with NRUCFC totaled \$5,000,000 at December 31, 2020 and 2019. These securities have a 5% interest rate and a maturity date of December 11, 2044, with a first call date of December 11, 2024. Based on the accounting guidance for debt securities, the capital term certificates and member capital securities are classified as held-to-maturity securities, as the Cooperative has a positive intent and ability to hold the certificates to maturity and are accordingly carried at amortized cost.

Note 3 - Investments in Associated Organizations

The Cooperative is a member of Great River Energy (GRE), which is a generation and transmission cooperative. In 2006, the Cooperative entered into an amended and restated power purchase contract with GRE effective through December 31, 2045. Additionally, effective January 1, 2010, the Cooperative entered into an amended and restated transmission service contract with GRE, which expires on December 31, 2050. Under the terms of the agreements, the Cooperative has agreed to purchase substantially all power from GRE at rates determined by GRE, which are subject to periodic change.

The Cooperative's investment in GRE consists of capital credits for the Cooperative's share of GRE's operating margins that have been allocated but not received. The Cooperative's investment in GRE was \$144,146,769 and \$141,851,249 at December 31, 2020 and 2019. During 2020 and 2019, the Cooperative recognized income of \$4,443,066 and \$5,110,513 related to allocations of capital credits from GRE. During 2020 and 2019, the Cooperative received capital credit retirements of \$2,147,545 and \$3,039,187 from GRE.

Currently, the Cooperative purchases approximately 18% of GRE's total power output sold to members. The Cooperative's power purchases from GRE were \$171,962,499 and \$168,988,611 during 2020 and 2019. Accounts payable to GRE was \$26,681,649 and \$25,401,037 at December 31, 2020 and 2019.

The Cooperative has investments in other associated organizations, primarily NRUCFC capital credits, which are accounted for as equity securities. Such investments totaled \$7,369,657 and \$6,983,293 at December 31, 2020 and 2019.

Note 4 - Other Investments

The Cooperative maintains an investment in a tree trimming business totaling \$1,170,652 and \$983,965 at December 31, 2020 and 2019. This investment is recorded under the equity method and is included in other investments in the balance sheets. The Cooperative recognized a net operating gain from this equity investment totaling \$286,687 and \$152,029 in 2020 and 2019.

The Cooperative's investment in solar projects was \$216,790 and \$232,598 at December 31, 2020 and 2019.

Note 5 - Other Assets

Other assets consist primarily of regulatory assets related to the pension plan. Other assets at December 31, 2020 and 2019, are as follows:

	2020	2019
Regulatory asset - pension obligation (Note 8)	\$ 4,736,055	\$ 5,858,133
Benefit plan asset (Note 8)	6,097,598	4,253,116
Deferred compensation (Note 8)	2,939,350	2,703,212
Other assets	2,459,450	1,097,477
Total other assets	\$ 16,232,453	\$ 13,911,938

Note 6 - Long-Term Debt and Line-of-Credit Agreements

Long-term debt as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, consists of the following:

	2020	2019
NRUCFC mortgage notes bearing interest at 1.91% to 6.45% (4.18% weighted average), due in quarterly installments, including interest, through 2054)	\$ 161,524,030	\$ 163,795,563
Less current maturities of long-term debt	(667,804)	(2,271,530)
	\$ 160,856,226	\$ 161,524,033

It is estimated that principal repayments on the above debt for the next five years will be as follows:

2021		\$ 667,804
2022		1,864,506
2023		291,129
2024		2,984,168
2025		315,660
Thereafter		155,400,763
		\$ 161,524,030

At December 31, 2020, \$155,190,141 of the notes were interest only notes with balloon payments due between 2022 and 2054. Substantially all assets are pledged as collateral on the mortgage notes. The Cooperative has an additional \$25 million in NRUCFC secured mortgage notes that have not been advanced as of December 31, 2020.

The mortgage provisions with NRUCFC require, among other provisions, that the Cooperative maintain certain annual debt service coverage (DSC) levels, including, but not limited to, the average DSC ratio. At December 31, 2020, management believes the Cooperative is in compliance with all loan covenants.

In 2019 the Cooperative established an unsecured line-of-credit agreement with NRUCFC providing the Cooperative with short-term financing in the total amount of \$20,000,000 on a revolving basis. The revolving line-of-credit agreement matures on December 31, 2049. Interest on unpaid principal is payable quarterly at rates established by NRUCFC. The interest rate was 2.25% as of December 31, 2020. There was no outstanding balance on this line-of-credit at December 31, 2020.

The Cooperative has an unsecured line-of-credit agreement with the NRUCFC providing the Cooperative with short-term financing in the total amount of \$35,000,000. The line-of-credit agreement matures on May 5, 2023. Interest on unpaid principal is payable quarterly at rates established by NRUCFC, which are not to exceed the one-month London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR), plus 1.85%. The interest rate was 2.01% as of December 31, 2020. There were no outstanding balances on this line-of-credit at December 31, 2020 and 2019.

The Cooperative has also established an unsecured revolving term line-of-credit with CoBank ACB. The line-of-credit agreement matures on October 31, 2021 and provides for short-term loans in an amount not to exceed \$35,000,000. Interest on unpaid principal is payable monthly at rates established by CoBank ACB, which are not to exceed the one-month LIBOR, plus 1.35%. The interest rate was 1.5% as of December 31, 2020. There were outstanding balances of \$14,366,525 and \$12,006,753 on this line-of-credit at December 31, 2020 and 2019.

Note 7 - Other Long-Term Liabilities

Other long-term liabilities at December 31, 2020 and 2019, are as follows:

	2020	2019
Finance lease liabilities	\$ 19,502,270	\$ 19,992,270
Deferred compensation (Note 8)	2,939,350	2,703,212
Other	1,259,805	2,139,950
	23,701,425	24,835,432
Less current maturities of finance lease liabilities	(511,200)	(490,000)
	\$ 23,190,225	\$ 24,345,432

The Cooperative has a 25-year contract to obtain energy storage services that is characterized as a lease under ASC 842. The weighted-average discount rate is based on the discount rate implicit in the lease, or if the implicit rate is not readily determinable from the lease, then the Cooperative estimates an applicable incremental borrowing rate. The incremental borrowing rate is estimated using the Cooperative's applicable borrowing rates and the contractual lease term.

For rate-making purposes, the Cooperative treats the finance lease as an operating lease with the amount of the lease payment included as allowable costs in the period it covers. The Cooperative combines the interest expense and amortization of right-of-use asset together and includes the costs as a component of purchased power expense.

Finance lease right-of-use assets are included in energy storage assets on the balance sheet.

Total lease costs for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 were as follows:

	2020	2019
Finance lease cost:		
Interest expense	\$ 841,205	\$ 825,285
Amortization of right-of-use assets	443,053	296,786

The following summarizes the supplemental cash flow information for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019:

	2020	2019
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:		
Operating cash flows from finance leases	\$ 841,205	\$ 825,285
Financing cash flows from finance leases	443,053	296,786

The following summarizes the weighted-average remaining term and weighted-average discount rate at December 31, 2020 and 2019:

	2020	2019
Weighted-average remaining term:	23 Years	24 Years
Weighted-average discount rate:	4.25%	4.25%

The future minimum payments under noncancelable finance leases with terms greater than one year are summarized below:

2021	\$ 1,330,200
2022	1,330,200
2023	1,330,200
2024	1,330,200
2025	1,330,200
Thereafter	23,943,600
Total payments	30,594,600
Less interest	(11,092,330)
Present value of lease liabilities	\$ 19,502,270

Note 8 - Pension Plans

Defined Benefit Plan

The Cooperative sponsors a qualified defined benefit pension plan (the "Pension Plan"). Benefits under the Pension Plan are determined under a traditional percentage-of-final-pay formula or a cash-balance formula based on annual compensation credits and investment credits. Benefits for participating employees hired after January 1, 2000, are determined under the cash-balance formula. Effective January 1, 2011, the Cooperative closed the Pension Plan to new participants. The Pension Plan's assets are invested in equity, REIT, bond mutual funds, and money market funds.

In accordance with guidance for accounting for pension plans, the Cooperative fully recognizes the funded status of each pension and other postretirement benefit plan as a liability or asset in its balance sheets with all unrecognized amounts to be recorded in other comprehensive income. The Cooperative applies regulatory accounting treatment, which allows recognition of this item as a regulatory asset rather than as a charge to accumulated other comprehensive income, as future costs are to be included in rates.

Information for the Pension Plan as of and for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, is as follows:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Accumulated benefit obligation - December 31	<u>\$ 38,719,492</u>	<u>\$ 37,760,716</u>
Change in benefit obligation		
Projected benefit obligation - beginning of year	\$ 39,560,226	\$ 36,121,307
Service cost	941,676	859,863
Interest cost	1,091,693	1,378,126
Actuarial losses	2,634,932	3,109,424
Benefits paid	(1,032,829)	(1,908,494)
Settlements	(2,680,996)	-
Projected benefit obligation - end of year	<u>\$ 40,514,702</u>	<u>\$ 39,560,226</u>
Change in plan assets		
Fair value of plan assets - beginning of year	\$ 43,813,342	\$ 37,921,784
Actual return on assets	5,342,783	6,600,052
Employer contribution	1,170,000	1,200,000
Benefits paid	(1,032,829)	(1,908,494)
Settlements	(2,680,996)	-
Fair value of plan assets - end of year	<u>\$ 46,612,300</u>	<u>\$ 43,813,342</u>
Funded status of plan - funded status of plan as of December 31 (Note 5)	<u>\$ 6,097,598</u>	<u>\$ 4,253,116</u>
	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Weighted-average assumptions used to determine benefit obligations as of December 31		
Discount rate	2.00%	2.90%
Weighted-average rate of increase in future compensation levels	3.50%	3.50%
Amounts recognized in balance sheets consist of		
Noncurrent assets		
Other assets (Note 5)	<u>\$ 10,833,653</u>	<u>\$ 10,111,249</u>

The amount of the prior service costs expected to be amortized in 2021 is \$54,579.

	2020	2019
Amounts not yet recognized as components of net period benefit cost		
Amount disclosed at beginning of year	\$ 5,858,133	\$ 7,881,336
Net actuarial gain in current year	(636,809)	(1,536,993)
Amortization of actuarial losses	(114,648)	(357,233)
Prior service credit	(64,514)	(128,977)
Settlements	(306,107)	-
	\$ 4,736,055	\$ 5,858,133

Components of net periodic pension costs for the Pension Plan for 2020 and 2019, are as follows:

	2020	2019
Service cost	\$ 941,676	\$ 859,863
Interest cost	1,091,693	1,378,126
Expected return on plan assets	(2,071,042)	(1,953,635)
Amortization of actuarial losses	114,648	357,233
Amortization of prior service cost	64,514	128,977
	141,489	770,564
Settlement charge	306,107	-
	\$ 447,596	\$ 770,564

The Cooperative uses a liability-driven investment policy, which seeks to match asset returns with expected liabilities. The asset allocation was 3% real estate investment trust funds, 27% equity mutual funds and 70% bond mutual funds as of December 31, 2020. The asset allocation was 3% real estate investment trust funds, 28% equity mutual funds and 69% bond mutual funds as of December 31, 2019. All pension assets are classified as Level 1 investments within the fair value hierarchy.

The weighted-average assumptions used to determine net periodic pension costs for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, were as follows:

	2020	2019
Discount rate	2.90%	4.00%
Expected long-term rate of return on plan assets	5.12%	5.60%
Rate of increase in future compensation levels	3.50%	3.50%

Estimated future benefit payments at December 31, 2020, are as follows:

2021	\$ 2,442,723
2022	2,512,354
2023	2,726,964
2024	2,998,761
2025	2,895,120
2026-2030	13,719,241

Expected contributions during the year ending December 31, 2021 are \$1,080,000.

Target percentage of fair value of plan investments by category is as follows:

	2020	2019
REIT	5%	5%
Equity funds	30%	30%
Debt funds	65%	65%
	100%	100%

The Cooperative's policy is to fund the minimum required contribution under applicable laws and regulations and any additional amounts deemed appropriate by management.

Defined Contribution Plan

The Cooperative sponsors a qualified defined contribution plan with elective employee deferral and employer-matching provisions. The Cooperative contributes an amount equal to 7% of employee compensation for employees no longer eligible for the defined benefit pension plan and certain employees who elected in 2011 to receive defined contribution plan benefits in lieu of any future defined benefit plan benefits. The Cooperative contributes an amount equal to 1% of employee compensation for all other eligible employees. For all eligible employees, the Cooperative also contributes an additional matching contribution equal to 50% of the first 6% of the employee's contribution to the plan. The defined contribution plan covers substantially all employees. Contributions to the plan were \$1,536,356 and \$1,403,885 for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019.

Deferred Compensation

The Cooperative has deferred compensation arrangements for certain employees, in which assets are invested in a variety of mutual funds at the discretion of the employees. The total fair value of the assets and liabilities at December 31, 2020 and 2019 was \$2,939,350 and \$2,703,212 and is included in other assets and other long-term liabilities in the balance sheets. The related assets and liabilities are classified as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy. Investment gains and losses are reported in other margin in the statements of operations.

Note 9 - Commitments and Contingencies

The Cooperative is involved in various legal actions arising in the normal course of business. It is the opinion of management that the resolution of such actions will not have a material adverse effect on the financial position or future results of operations of the Cooperative.

In December 2018, the Cooperative began purchasing solar electricity under long-term power purchase agreements. The agreements call for the Cooperative to purchase the net output of the facilities at a fixed price per MWh of output and have an initial term of 25 years.

Note 10 - Workers' Compensation

The Cooperative is a member of the Minnesota Rural Electric Workers' Compensation Trust, a self-insurance trust formed by some Minnesota electric cooperatives. The Cooperative contributed \$230,974 and \$246,759 to the trust for insurance coverage during the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019.

Note 11 - Subsequent Events

The Cooperative has evaluated subsequent events through March 16, 2021, the date on which the financial statements were available to be issued. There are no events subsequent to December 31, 2020, that require disclosure.